
City of 
Richmond 

Report to Committee 

To: Date: May 9,2014 

From: 

Public Works and Transportation Committee 

Tom Stewart, AScT. File: 10-6370-03-01/2014-
Director, Public Works Vol 01 

Re: Multi-Material BC Program - Post Collection Arrangements 

Staff Recommendation 

1. That the Chief Administrative Officer and General Manager, Engineering & Public 
Works be authorized to negotiate and execute an amendment to Contract T.2988, 
Residential Solid Waste & Recycling Collection Services with Sierra Waste Services Ltd. 
(in accordance with the May 9, 2014 Staff Report entitled "Multi-Material BC Program­
Post Collection Arrangements" from the Director, Public Works (the "Staff Report)) to 
establish a recycling materials consolidation facility under the terms outlined in the Staff 
Report. 

2. That additional funding for the consolidation facility in the amount of $140,000 plus 
applicable taxes for one-time costs, and related service costs per tonne of approximately 
$320,000 annually be approved, with funding from the Sanitation and Recycling 
provision. 

Tom Stewart, AScT. 
Director, Public Works 
(604-233-3301) 

Att.1 

4229060 

REPORT CONCURRENCE 

CONCURRE~ENERAL MANAGER 

C:C;ZC' :;;, 
REVIEWED BY STAFF REPORT I INITIALS; 

AGENDA REVIEW SUBCOMMITTEE .•. ~ 

A<ZrBY~~ 
1 '" 

PWT - 25



May 9, 2014 - 2 -

Staff Report 

Origin 

At the April 28, 2014 meeting, Council considered the attached staff report (Attachment 1) 
regarding implementation of the Multi-Material BC recycling program. In approving a number 
of implementation items, Council also directed: 

"That staff evaluate options, alternatives and costs associated with addressing the operational and 
logistical challenges associated with the current designated post-collection site for Richmond, 
and report back to Council." 

This report addresses the referral and provides details and information on an approach to 
consolidate Richmond's recycling material for transport to the post-collection site. 

Analysis 

Background 

The City joined the Multi-Material BC (MMBC) program to provide enhanced recycling services 
to residents commencing May 19,2014. In the April 15, 2014 staff report, a concern was 
identified regarding the significant distance and travel time requirements to the designated post 
collection site for delivering Richmond's recycling materials (Cascades Recovery Inc'!Green By 
Nature ["GBN"] at 12345 104 Avenue, Surrey). In accordance with Council direction on this 
issue, a letter has been sent to key representatives at MMBC expressing this concern and urging 
MMBC to establish a site in closer proximity to Richmond. Discussions between City and 
MMBC staffwill continue separately on this important issue. 

Post Collection via a Consolidation Facility 

To manage the post collection aspect in the interim and to support the program launch on May 
19,2014, staff recommend materials be consolidated at a location in Richmond, and then bulked 
and transported to the GBN site in Surrey. This is the most cost-effective and efficient approach 
which will ensure no impact to service levels for residents. Otherwise, it would be necessary to 
add additional collection vehicles at significantly higher costs. 

To establish the consolidation facility, it is proposed to add this service to the City's existing 
service contract with Sierra Waste Services Ltd. ("Sierra") with the following business terms: 

1. Sierra Waste Services Ltd. will deliver all recycling materials to Urban Impact Recycling 
Ltd.'s ("Urban Impact") facility at 15360 Knox Way in Richmond. 

2. Sierra will work with Urban Impact to create a distinct area at Urban Impact's facility for 
Richmond's recycling materials only (required to meet MMBC program requirements) 
with designated areas for the separate storage of paper, glass and mixed containers. The 
capital cost to the City for creation of this separate consolidation area is $140,000 plus 
applicable taxes. 

4229060 

PWT - 26



May 9,2014 - 3 -

3. Sierra will arrange with Urban Impact to bulk load and then transport all Richmond 
recycling materials to MMBC's designated post-collection site, (i.e. Cascades Recovery 
Inc. located at 12345 104th Avenue, Surrey, BC), and require that MMBC requirements 
for material transportation, loading, unloading, weighing, record keeping, reporting of 
data, etc. be adhered to. 

4. The terms of this arrangement will be for the period May 19,2014 - December 31,2017 
(to coincide with the expiry of the existing solid waste/recycling contract term), subject to 
cancellation upon 180 days termination notice provided by either party, or 180 days 
notice if the City no longer requires the consolidation facility at Urban Impact. 

5. Payment of material consolidation and transportation costs based on a provided unit price 
per tonne, at a total estimated annual amount of $320,000 (pro-rated 2014 amount of 
$200,000). The City will pay this amount to Sierra, who will in turn contract with and 
pay Urban Impact directly. 

6. In the event of termination of the consolidation facility arrangement, the City will be 
rebated a portion of the $140,000 capital cost paid under Item 2, less a termination 
payment of $1 ,460/month for each month remaining in the contract. 

7. In the event of a change in the post-collection service arrangement (e.g. MMBC directed 
change in location, change in operational delivery requirements, etc.), this arrangement is 
subject to review and negotiation on mutual agreement between the City and Sierra. 

This proposed consolidation arrangement will ensure that enhanced recycling services under the 
new MMBC program can be effectively launched on May 19th

, and will ensure no negative 
impact to service levels for residents. The proposed arrangement also provides reasonable 
termination provisions to permit cancellation or adjustments based on continued discussions with 
MMBC regarding Richmond's concerns with the post-collection site they have designated for the 
City's recycling materials. 

Financial Impact 

The proposed consolidation arrangement requires additional capital costs of $140,000 plus 
applicable taxes, plus estimated annual amounts of approximately $320,000 (pro-rated in 2014 to 
$200,000). It is proposed that the funding source for these additional costs be from the sanitation 
and recycling provision. 

Conclusion 

There are outstanding issues to be resolved with MMBC regarding the designated post-collection 
site for Richmond's recycling materials. These discussions will continue. In the interim, to 
ensure the new recycling program can be effectively launched on May 19,2014, this report 
proposes that a consolidation facility be established in Richmond under the City's existing 
Residential Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Services contract with Sierra Waste Services 
Ltd. (Contract T.2988). 

4229060 

PWT - 27



May 9, 2014 

~-~ 
Suza= i;c;~\) 
Manager, Fleet & Environmental Programs 
(604-233-3338) 

- 4 -

Art. 1: April 15, 2014 staff report, "Multi -Material Be Program Implementation" 

4229060 

PWT - 28



May 9, 2014 - 5 -

Attachment 1 

4229060 

To: 

From: 

City of 
Richmond 

Public Works and Transportation Committee 

Tom Stewart, AScT. 
Director, Public Works 

Report to Committee 

Date: April 15, 2014 

File: 10-6370-03-0112014-
\/0101 

Re: Multi-Material Be Program Implementation 

Staff Recommendation 

L That the Chlef Administrative Officer and General Manager, Engineering & Publio Works 
be authorized to negotiate and execute an amendment to or replacement of Contract 1 .2988, 
Residential Solid Waste & Recycling Collection Services with Sierra Waste Services Ltd. 
(in accordance v;ith the April 7, 2014 Staff Report entitled "Multi-Material BC Program 
Implementation" from the Director, Public Works (the "StaffReport'), to: 

2. 

a) include acquisition, storage, assembly, labelling, delivery, and related tasks for the 
bags, containers and carts associated with implementation of the program changes 
and fl,dded recycling materials to be collected mder the. terms ofthe City's . 
agreement with Multi-Material BC per Section 1, Item II) Qfthe StaffRep0It; 

b) remove the processil1g and marketing components from the scope of work and 
incorporate other changes described in Section 1, Item b) of the Staff Report, 
effective May 19, 2014; 

c) modity the scope of work as described in Section 1, Item c) oftbe Staff Report to 
collect glass as a sepurate recycling stream, newSprint and mixed p~r products as 
one combitled stream, and collect an expanded sc{)pe of recyclillg materials as 
defined by Multi-Material Be as Packaging and Printed Paper for all residents 
serviced by the City for recycling services under Contract T.2988, effective May 19, 
2014; 

d) add administrative provisions to address the requirements of the contract with 
MMBC, as described in Section 1, Item d) of the Staff Report; 

e) revise the annual contract amount to approximately $6,391,841.26 (depending on 
contract variables such astequired added equipment, infiati011ary and Ilt).it count 
increases), effective May 19, 2014. 

That additional funding for the remaining portion 0 fthe 2014 Sanitation and Recycling 
budget be approved at the estimated amount of $650,000 and that full program funding in 
the estimated amount of $1 ,040,000 be included in the 2015 utility budget process for 
Council's consideration. 

CNCL - 526 

PWT - 29



May 9, 2014 - 6 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15. 2014 -2 -

3. Thlrt a letter be sent to Allan langdon, Managing Director of Multi-Material Be (11MBC), 
expressing concern regarding the negative operational and financial impacts associated with 
the cunent designated post-collection site (located in Surrey) for Richmond's recycling 
materials, andtbat MMBC be urged to establish a site within closer proximity to Richmond. 

4. That staff evaluate options, alternatives and costs associated \-vith addressing the operational 
and logistical challenges associated "vith the current designated post-collection site for 

}-"'" report baok to Council. 

Tom Stewart, AScT. 
Director, Public Works 
(604-233-3301) 
Art. 2 

ROUTED TO: 

Law 

REVIEWED BY STAFF REPORT I 
A.GENOA REVIEW SUBCOMMlliEE 

RE:PORT CONCURRENCE 

CONCURRENCE 

INITIALS: 

CNCL - 527 

PWT - 30



May 9, 2014 - 7 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15, 2014 -3-

Staff Report 

Origin 

In November. 2013, Council agreed to join the Multi-Material BC (MMBC) program in order to 
provide enhanced recycling of paper and packaging materials for single family and multi-family 
residents, commencing May 19,2014. This arrangement requires contractual amendments to 
the City's existing service contract T.2988 with Sierra Waste Services Ltd. 

This report provides details on the required contractual amendments and provides a progress 
update on implementation activities. 

Analysis 

As background, the City has engaged Sierra Waste Services Ltd. under Contract T.2988-
Residential Solid Waste and Recycling Collection Services until December 31, 2017. In 
accepting the incentive offer from MMBC, the City is assuming the role of contractor to MMBC 
for the collection of recycling materials. However, Sierra Waste Services Ltd. will remain the 
City's contractor who provides the services on the City's behalf. From the public's perspective, 
the only apparent service related changes are the separate collection of glass. a change in sorting 
requirements for newspaper and mixed paper items, and an increase in the range of materials 
which will be accepted for recycling in both the blue box and blue cart (multi-family) recycling 
programs. 

Contract T.2988 is a multi-service contract for curbside garbage, organics and large item 
collection services, as well as curbsidelblue box and multi-familylblue cart recycling services. It 
is the curbside and multi-family recycling services components of this contract that are impacted 
as a result of the City entering into an agreement with MMBC. 

1. Summary oj C01ltractual Amelldnumls Required to C011tract T.2988 

Changes impacting the City's agreement ",ith Sierra Waste Services Ltd. are in the areas of start 
up costs, processing and marketing, expansion to the scope of work, and items of a general 
administrative nature. 

a) Start Up Costs: To meetMMBC's requirements for the separate collection of glass, new 
receptacles are required for residents with blue box service and new carts are required for 
multi-family residents. To meet the May 19, 2014 launch date, it is recommended that 
Sierra Waste Services Ltd. acquire, store, assemble, label and deliver these items on 
behalf ofllie City. Delivery ",;\1 also include related items developed and provided by 
the City (educational materials, re-usable recycling bags, etc.). 

4196769 

The change in sorting requirements and expanded scope of recycling materials to be 
added also necessitates that all multi·family recycling carts be re-Iabelled as part of 
educating and communicating new program information to residents. It is proposed that 
Sierra Waste Services also undertake the required cart re-Iabelling work on the City's 
behalf. The estimate.d cost of the start up cost items and associated activities by Sierra 
Waste Services is up to $520,000. Funding for these start up costs was previously 
approved by Council. 

CNCL - 528 

PWT - 31



May 9, 2014 - 8 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April IS, 2014 -4-

b) Processing & Marketing: Under existing Contract T.2988, the City pays Sierra Waste for 
processing all recycling materials collected and the City is, in tum, paid commodity 
revenues for the sale ofrecycIing materials based on conunodity market pricing. Under 
the City's agreement with MMBC, MMBC now assumes all rights, revenues, etc. 
associated with processing and marketing all recycling materials (and have contracted 
Green By Nature to process and market these materials on their behalf). 

As a result of this change: 

i. The processing and marketing aspects of the City's agreement with Sierra 
Waste Ltd. must be removed and the contractor be compensated for any 
resulting lost revenue; 

ii. Provisions must be included to address changes by MMBC in the location of 
the designated processing facility; 

iii. Mechanisms to ensure a transparent and tXluitable process for the contractor to 
work with the City to identify alternative processing and marketing 
arrangements in the event of dissolution of the agreement with MNfBC (i.e. 
MMBC contract stipulates a 180 day termination for convenience clause). 

The noted changes result in increased costs to the City for contract compensation and lost 
opportunity for revenues from the sale of recycling commodities. This is outlined in the 
Financial hnpact section of this report. 

c) Expanded Scope of Work: There are a number of requirements under the MMBC 
agreement which will result in changes to the scope of work under Contract T.2988: 

4196169 

i. Newspaper and mixed paper products will be combined into one "Paper 
Products" stream. This will necessitate that a separate, larger bag be provided 
to residents for placing all their paper items (replacing the current Blue and 
Yellow Bags). Existing collection vehicles must be modified to accommodate 
this combined paper products stream. 

ii. Glass must now be collected separately. This wi.ll require that a new 
receptacle be provided to residents for separating their glass jars and bottles, 
and the contractor to modify the collection vehicles and collection process to 
collect the glass as a separate stream. 

iii. Additional materials are being added to the program, which requires that 
additional equipment be added to accommodate the increased volume. A 
sample list of materials to be added to the program includes the tollowing. A 
fulillst per the City's agreement with MMBC is contained in Attachment 1: 

• Paper and plastic drink cups 
• Milk cartons (including soy. rice milk and cream cartons) 
• Aseptic containers (soup, broth, sauce, etc. containers) 
• Plastic bakery trays and packaging (plastic egg cartons, deli trays, 

muffin and sandwich containers, etc.) 

CNCL - 529 

PWT - 32



May 9,2014 - 9 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15, 2014 -5-

• Plastic pill bottles, including vitamins, personal care products, 
cosmetic containers, etc. 

• Plastic pails, such as laundry detergent and ice cream buckets. 
• Plastic lids and garden pots, plastic hinged containers (e.g. diaper 

wipes) 
• Food and solvent spray cans, hairspray, deodorant, wax and polish 

spray cans 
• Spiral wound callS (e.g. frozen juice, cookie dough, coffee, nuts) 

At this early stage, it is difficult to predict the additional volume which will 
result from the significantly expanded range of items residents will be able to 
recycle. It is recommended that flexible and transparent language be 
incorporated into Contract T .2988 to be c.onservative but allow for additional 
equipment if required to meet volume demands. 

The noted changes result in increased costs to the City for contract compensation 
associated with additional equipment requirements. A minimunl of two trucks will need 
to be added, with the ability to add additional equipment or trucks at a tate to be 
negotiated with Sierra Waste Services Ltd. if required to meet volume demands in order 
to maintain service levels. 

Associated costs are outlined in the Financial Impact section of this report. 

d. Administrative Requirements: The MMBC agreement contains a number of items where 
it would be prudent for the City to incorporate language in Contract 1.2988 to identify 
avenues to address: 

4196169 

i. Changes requested by MMBC (which cannot be refused unless technically not 
feasible to carry out). 

Ii. Compliance with MMBC policies and standards. 

iii. Contingency planning. 

iv. Record keeping and reporting requirements. 

v. Confidentiality requirements. 

vi. Intellectual property - proprietary rights owned by MMSC. 

vii. Indemnity and insurance provisions. 

viii. Service level failure credits. 

The language ",-ill be structured in a manner that provides for transparency in addressing 
any potential items impacting cost, without transferring financial risk to the contractor. 
Any issues which arise that result in increased costs "vould be reported to Council for 
consideration. 

CNCl· 530 

PWT - 33



May 9, 2014 - 10 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15,2014 - 6-

2. Update Oil Implemetltation Activities 

The MMBC program will be launched on May 19, 2014. A key factor that the City was only 
recently informally notified of (on April?, 2014) by Green By Nature (the organization selected 
by MMBC to manage their post-collection system) is that the designated processing site for 
delivery ofRichrnond's recycling materials will be the Cascades Recovery Inc. site at 12345-
104 Avenue in Surrey. This has operational and financial impacts beyond those projected in this 
report due to longer travel distances and delivery wait times than that currently required since the 
City's recycling materials are now delivered to Urban Impact on Knox Way in Richmond. This 
"""'ill also have further impacts to the terms and costs of the City's contract with Sierra Waste 
Services Ltd. beyond that identified in this report. Other impacts include increases emissions 
associated with longer travelling distances and idling/wait times. 

With tillS information only recently being made available, staff will begin identifying potential 
altematives and options for how to most efficiently and cost-effectively manage delivery ofthe 
City's recycling materials to the Cascades site. This information will be reported back to 
Council separately. In the interim, staff recommend that Council express the City's concem to 
MMBC about the distant location of the designated processing site for Richmond, and urge that 
MMBC establish a location in closer proximity to the City. 

In temlS of the May 19, 2014 launch date, a number of measures are underway in an effort to 
launch the City's program to coincide with the MMBC program implementation timeframe. 
This will mean three key changes for residents with both blue box and multi-family (blue cart) 
collection services as outlined below. 

Residents with Blue Box Service 

a) New!>print and Paper Products Now Combined: To accommodate the requirements of 
MMBC for a single paper stream, residents will be provided with a separate, larger 
yellow bag in which to place all their newsprint and paper products into a new "Mixed 
Paper" re-usable plastic bag, Residents may continue to use up any existing supply of 
blue and yellow bags or may bring these bags to the Recycling Depot to be recycled. 

b) Separate Collection o/Glass Jars and Bottles: A separate, smaller grey box wiII be 
provided for residents to separate glass jars and bottles for recycling. Residents will be 
asked to place the grey box at curbside, along with their blue box and new yellow "Mixed 
Paper" bag on their recycling collection day. These receptacles will be emptied into a 
separate compartment on the recycling truck and returned to be re-used by residents. 

c) Expanded Materials Accepted/or Recycling: Residents will be asked to place their 
remaining recycling materials PLUS the additional materials being added by MMBC in 
their existing blue box. Residents may use a second blue box, if required. Alternatively, 
taller/larger blue boxes (22 gallons vs. the 16 gallon capacity standard blue box) will be 
stocked and available at the Recycling Depot, should residents require or wish to usc a 
larger capacity blue box to hold sufficient volumes of their recycling materials. 

41%169 
CNCL - 531 

PWT - 34



May 9,2014 - 11 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15, 2014 -7-

These items, along with program educational material, are targeted for delivery to residents 
during the first two weeks of May. Collection of the new items wHl commence on residents' 
first collection day during the week of May 19th

• 

Attachment 2 contains an overview of the program changes for residents with blue box service. 

Residents with Blue Cart Service 

The program changes for residents v.rith central recycling services in blue carts (multi-family) 
will principally mirror that of the blue box program: 

a) Newsprint and Paper Products Now Combined: Existing recycling carts currently for 
''Newsprint'' and "Paper Products" will be Ie-labelled to combine both into "Mixed 
Paper" cart/so 

b) Separate Collection 0/ Glass Jars and Bottles: A separate (generally smaller) cart will be 
provided for the separate collection of glass. Consideration of the cart size provided will 
be based on estimated volumes, available space, etc. 

c) Expanded Materials Accepted/or Container Recycling: The remaining carts will be re­
labelled for all remaining containers PLUS the new items being added through the 
MMBC program. 

These changes will be undertaken commencing th.e first two weeks in May, with collection of the 
new materials commencing the we.ek of May 19th

• 

The costs for the receptacles/one-time costs associated with MMBC program launch 
requirements are addressed in the Financial Impact section of this report. 

Financial Impact 

Olle-Time: The one-time costs tor activities to be undertaken by Sierra Waste Services on the 
City's behalf (i.e. acquisition and delivery of boxes and carts associated with this 
implementation) are estimated at $520,000. Council preyiously approved these funds from the 
Sanitation & Recycling provision (project 41597). 

Operating: As noted in this report, there are increased annual operating costs impacting the 
2014 and future· budgets for contracted as well as City costs. Total annual costs (based on 2014 
rates and unit count data) are provided in the following table. These amounts will be pro-rated in 
2014 to correspond with the planned May 19th commencement date Oflhis program. These 
amounts are exclusive of applicable taxes. As previously noted, these costs do not include the 
impacts associated witb the longer travel distances that will be required for delivery of 
Richmond's recycling materials to the designated processing site in Surrey. These costs could 
range anywhere between $250,000 - $750,000 annually, depending on whether a consolidation! 
transfer facility can be arranged, or if multiple additional trucks will need to be added. 

MMBC Revenue: Under the ai,7feement with M11BC, the City is paid a market clearing price for 
providing services on behalf of MMBC ($38.S0/unit for blue box service, and $23. 75/unit for 
multi-family blue cart/central collection service). MMBC may deduct any service level failure 
4196769 CNC1. - 532 

PWT - 35



May 9, 2014 - 12 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15, 2014 -8-

credits and other amounts from their payment, however, none are assumed in the financial 
analysis which follows. 

Description 

* These costs are prorated based on the MMBC program start dale of May 19, 2014 

2014 Projected 
Costs 

Recycling Cost Comparison Under MMBC Agreement vs Existing Next Fixed Cost 

Description Estimated Total 2014 Projected 
Annual Costs 

(Siatt Data Uav 19 20141 

Net Cltv Costs $741895 $1224447 

Total Existing Net Fixed Costs $2,018,208 $2,018,208 

Variance {$1 276 313)1 1$793,7611 
One Time costs $520,000 
Net Cost Savings In 2014 ($273,761) 
Based upon estwlQted va/urnes ofrecyclables collected and a lacal processor Identified by MUBe. 

As described in the table, by entering into agreement with MMBC, the City incurs additional 
expenses for contractual change requirements and loss of recycling material revenues. The City 
in tum receives a financial incentive from MMBC for providing the service on their behalf. The 
net result is that the City' s costs, after the MMBC financial incentive, are expected to be 
approximately $740,000 per year, which represents a savings of afProximately $1.27 million 
annually. Net cost savings in 2014 are modest due to the May 19t1 launch date and one-time 
implementation costs, or approximately $273,000. These anlounts are consistent with previous 
staff calculations. 

4196769 CNCL - 533 

PWT - 36



May 9, 2014 - 13 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15, 2014 -9-

The costs identified above are reflective of program-specific costs for the blue box and multi­
family recycling programs. They do not include other recycling programs and services provided 
by the City or existing staffIng/administration costs. 

Conclusion 

This report highlights the operational, financial and contractual changes required to implement 
the City'S agreement with MMBC effective May 19,2014. Under this new program, residents 
will be asked to sort and prepare their recycling materials in a different manner, and will be able 
to recycle a significantly greater volume of materials. While there are cost increases associated 
with this new program, the City will receive incentive funding from MMBC through which the 
City's overall annual costs will be reduced by approximately $1.27 million over existing costs. 
Savings in 2014 are not as significant due to the incentive not being received until launch (May 
19,2014) and as a result of start up costs associated with this program. These savings are 
exclusive of additional costs the City will incur associated with delivery of recycling program 
materials to the designated post-collection facility in Surrey. This matter will be further 
reviewed and reported back to Council. 

Overall, the packaging and printed paper stewardship program (administered on behalf of 
industry by MMBC) is a progressive step to enhance producer responsibility programs for a 
greater range of materials. The City, by entering into agreement with MMBC for this program, 
will receive incentive funding .from industry through MMBC to apply to the cost of operating 
these and other recycling programs in general. It is also an important step toward advancing 
waste diversion objectives, as the City and region work to achieve 70% waste diversion by 2015 . 

.. ~~ suz.:l!:¢ 
Mgr, Fleet & Environmental Programs 
(604-233-3338) 

SJB: 

Att. 1: List of Packaging and Printed Paper Items from MMBC Agreement 
2: "TolFrom" Changes for Residents with Blue Box Service 

4196769 CNCL - 534 

PWT - 37



May 9, 2014 - 14 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

April 15,2014 - 10 -

Attachment 1 

List of Packaging and Printed Paper Items from MMBC Agreement 

Material Type Examples ofPPP Accepted 
Examples ofPPP 

Not Accepted 

Category 1 - Printed Papers 

Newspapers Daily and community newspapers 

Newspaper Inserts Newsprint advertising inserts and flyers 

Magazines 
Daily, weekly, monthly magazines; travel or 

promotional magazines 

Catalogues 
Retailer product catalogues; automotive and real 

estate guides/catalogues 

Telephone Directories Phone books; newsprint directories 

Other Printed Media Notepads; looso leaf paper; non-foil gift wrap 

Residential Printed Paper 
White or coloured paper for general use, printers 

and copiers 
Miscellaneous Printed Papers Blank and printed envelopes; greeting cards 

Category 2 - Old COITUgated Cardboard (OCC) 

Old Corrugated Cardboard Grocery store/liquor store boxes; pizza boxes 

Category 3 (a) - Other Packaging (containing liquids when sold) 

Paper Cup (hot) (polycoated I Non-foam paper cups 
liner) 

Paper Cup (hot) 
Non-foam paper cups 

(biodegradable liner) 

Paper Cup (cold) (waxed) Non-foam paper cups 

Paper Cup (cold) (2-sided 
Non-foam paper cups 

polycoated) 

Polycoated Milk Cartons Milk, soy, rice milk and cream cartons 

Aseptic Containers 
Milk, soy, rice milk, cream, soup, broth and sauce 

containers, typically about 1 litre in size 

Multi-laminated Paper Microwavable paper containers; paper bowls/cups 
Packaging for soup 

Category 3 (b) Other Paper Packaging (not containing liquids when sold) 

Old Boxboard (OBB) 
Cereal boxes; shoe boxes; tissue boxes; paper 
towel and toilet paper tubes; detergent boxes 

Wct Strength Boxboard 
Carrier boxes for soft drink containers; some 

frozcn food paper packaging 

Moulded Pulp 
Egg cartons; formed coffee take out trays; paper 

based flower pots 

Kra.ftPapers Paper bags 

Polycoated Boxboard Some frozen food packaging 

4196769 CNCL·535 

4229060 

PWT - 38



May 9, 2014 - 15 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

April 15, 2014 - II -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

Category 6 - Other Plastic Packaging 

PETE Bottles (non-beverage) 
Salad dressing bottles; edible oil bottles; dish soap 

or mouthwash bottles; window cleaners 
PETE Jars Peanut butter containers; wide-mouth jars for nuts 

PETE Clamshells 
Bakery trays; pre-made fruit and salad packaging; 

egg cartons 

PETE Trays 
Single serve meals; deli and bakery items; 

housewares and hardware products 
PETE Tubs & Lids Plastic lids for some containers 
PETE Cold Drink Cups Take-out drink cups 

Shanlpoo bottles; milk jugs; spring water 
HDPE Bottles (non-beverage) containers; bleach containers; vinegar containers; 

windshield washer fluid containers; pill bottles 

HDPEJars 
Personal care products; phannaceuticals, vitamins 

and supplements containers 
HDPEPails Laundry detergent, ice cream pails Pails for lubricants 

HDPETrays 
Single serve meals; deli and bakery items; 

housewares and hardware products 
HOPE Tubs & Lids Plastic lids for spreads and dairy containers 
HDPE Planter Pots Plastic garden pots 

Water bottles; travel sized personal and hair care 
PVC Bottles product bottles; household and automotive liquids 

containers 
PVC Jars Peanut butter containers 
PVC Trays Housewares and hardware products 
PVC Tubs & Lids Plastic lids for some containers 
LDPE Bottles (non-beverage) Hygienic,cosITletics and hair care 
LDPEJars Cosmetic containers 
LDPE Tubs & Jars Plastic lids for spreads and dairy containers 

Butter and margarine containers; translucent 
PP Bottles (non-beverage) squeeze bottles; travel sized personal and hair care 

product bottles 
PP Jars Cosmetic containers 
PP Clamshells Hinged containers e.g. sanitary wipes 

PPTrays 
Single serve meals; deli and bakery items; 

housewares and hardware products 

PP Tubs & Lids 
Large yogurt tubs; kitty litter containers; ic<:l cream 

containers 
PP Cold Drink Cups Some cold drink cups 

4196769 
CNCL - 536 

4229060 PWT - 39



May 9, 2014 - 16 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

April 15, 2014 -12 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

Material Type Examples ofPPP Accepted 
E xamples ofPPP 

Not Accepted 
PP Planter Pots Garden planter pots 

PS Bottles (non-beverage) 
Pharmaceuticals, vitamin and supplements 

containers 

PS Clamshells (rigid) 
Clear clamshell containers such as beny, muffin 

and sandwich containers 

PS Trays (rigid) Clear rigid trays used for deli foods 

PS Tubs & Lids (rigid) Dairy products tubs and lids 

PS Tubs & Lids (high impact) Single serve yogurt containers 

PS Cold Drink Cups (rigid) Clear rigid plastic drink cups 

PS Planter Pots Some garden pots and trays 

Other1 Plastic Bottles (non-
Bottles without a resin code or with resin code #7 

beverage) 

Other Plastic Jars Jars without a resin code or with resin code #7 

Other Plastic Clamshells 
Clamshells without a resin code or with resin code 

#7 

Other Plastic Trays Trays without a resin code or with resin code #7 

Other Plastic Tubs & Lids 
Tubs & lids without a resin code or with resin code 

#7 

Category 7 - Metal Packaging 

Steel Cans (non-beverage) 
Steel dog food and vegetable cans; metal lids and 

closures 

Steel Aerosol Cans Food spray cans 

Spiral Wound Cans (steel Spiral wound containers for frozen juice, chips, 
ends) cookie dough, coffee, nuts 

Aluminium Cans (non-
Cat food and other food cans 

beverage) 

Aluminium Aerosol Cans 
Air freshener, deodorant and hairspray containers; 

food spray cans; wax and polish spray cans 

Aluminium Foil and Foil 
Foil wrap; pie plates; aluminium food trays 

Containers 

Category 8 - Glass Packaging 

Clear Glass Bottles and Jars Food containers; ketchup bottles; pickle jars; jam 
(non-beverage) and jelly containers; cosmetic jars 

Coloured Glass Bottles and 
Cooking oils, vinegar bottles, cosmetic containers 

Jars (non-beverage) 

1 ' Other' plastic packaging is typically: manufactured from a combination of recycled resins; manufactured with a barrier layer; 
or, lacking a resin code mark 

4196769 CNCL - 537 

4229060 

PWT - 40



~
 

IV
 

tv
 '" <=> '" <=> 

A
tt

ac
hm

en
t 2

 
-

13
 -

,~
PE

i,
IJ
~!
_?
g~

_~
 __

__
__

__
___

__
 ..
. _

 .. 
.
.

..
. 

, .
.
.

.
.
.
 r

 
.
.
.
.
.
.
.
.

. 
_ 

..
 -
-

-
..

 -
-

-
-

-
.
.
.
.
.
.
 -
-
-

..
 -

_
 .

. 
-
-
--

f"
 ._

--
....

 -
--

.. -
--

--
--

--
-.

 _
 .. -

-.
...

...
..

 " .
...

...
...

...
.. 

--
--

--
-.

...
...

 --
--

--
--

--
--

_ 
.. -

--
_ 

....
 --

....
....

....
...

...
.. -

--
--

..
... 

--
--

--
--

--
--

....
.. -

_ .
....

.. _
 ...

...
.. 

.. 

B
 i!
 .,. o ~
 

><
 

o =0
 .. ::1
 

ii5
, C
 

~
 S 

B
Ill

e 
B

ag
 fo

r 
ne

w
sp

ri
nt

 
Ye

llo
w

 B
ag

fo
r p

ap
er

 p
ro

du
ct

s 
V

 

:§
 
~
 a E
 .. e lIo

.c i ~
 

iii
 

"1
96

76
9 

~
 

~
'~
 
~
 

'::.a
 

, , ... 
1&

' 

M
IX

ED
 P

A
PE

R 
'-

W
T

O
lI

T
P

"'
-=

 .
t
U
L
G
H
~
D
A
'
"
 

~
~
.
~
 
~
~
~
 

""
1.1 _

_
 '
~
 

.,
..

 -
l:

; 
~
 

" 
fl

n
M

II
IC

n
ft

if
Ii

lll
M

 

, ...
.. "

 ... -
~
~
 

...
..

..
. I

:"
't

.o
 ..

 _ 
d

l 

~
=
=
-
~
 
e 

a
rl

l"
lU

p
U

lf
la

K
 

"
~

t'-
"'-

'I 
EI

 .
...­

,-- ... ....".,..r
o

o
b

 

fO
f .

.
.
.
 Ih

t.
v

+
;t

..
".

, . .,
; .
..

..
..

 ~
 

1
I)

I.
;n

t.
.I

O
IO

 

,
--

",
 

~
-
:
-

, 

N
E

W
 &

 
lA

R
G

E
R

! 

L
a

rg
e

r Y
el

lo
w

 B
a

g
lo

r 
m

ix
e

d
 p

a
p

e
rp

ro
tll

lc
J,

f i
n

c/
lld

ill
g

 
1t

eJ
l!

~r
in

t 
m

af
er

ia
l.v

 

, , , , , , 

B
ill

e 
B

o
xf

o
rm

ix
ed

 c
on

ta
in

er
s 

co
de

},
 2

,4
 o

r 
J 

in
cl

ud
in

g 
gl

as
} 

bo
tt/

es
 a

n
d

jo
rs

 

\) 

.. 

G
la

ss
 b

ot
tl

es
 m

Id
 ja

rs
 to

 b
e 

$e
pa

ra
ti!

il 
In

to
 m

in
i g

re
y 

bu
x 

E
xi

st
in

g
 R

em
ai

ni
ng

 B
lu

e
 B

O
l( 

Ite
m

s 

P
lu

s 
N

1
1t

em
s 2 
c

~
. 

.L 
:::I

f>'-
' 

... 
O

R
 

£
xi

st
ill

g
 R

lu
e 

B
IIX

 
L

a
rg

e
r B

lu
e

 B
o

x 

Ex
am

pl
e 

of
 N

ew
 It

ell
lS

: 
• 

"I'
''' A

er
os

ol
 c

an
s 

&
 c

ap
s 

(f
oo

d;
 a

ir 
fr

es
he

ne
rs

; 
sh

av
in

g 
C

le
a
m

; 
de

od
or

an
t; 

ha
ir

sp
ra

y)
 

• 
N

 I!
W

 P
ap

er
 fo

od
 t

om
ai

ne
rs

 &
 c

ar
to

ns
 

• 
,",

"
W

 P
la

st
ic

 c
ol

d 
dr

in
k 

cu
ps

 w
ith

 lI
ds

 
• 

NF
.W

 P
la

st
ic

 c
on

ta
in

er
s,

 tr
ay

s 
an

d 
ca

ps
 (

bl
ke

ry
 &

; d
el

i p
ro

du
ct

s)
 

• 
"E

ll>
 P

la
st

ic
 g

ar
de

n 
po

ls
 &

 tr
ay

s 
• 

NE
W

 S
pi

rd
l 

w
ou

nd
 p

ap
er

 c
an

s 
&

 l
id

s 
(f

rO
lm

J 
ju

ic
e 

co
nc

cn
lra

iJ
>;

 p
ot

ar
o 

ch
ip

s;
 c

oo
ki

e 
do

ug
h;

 c
of

fc
e;

 n
ul

s;
 b

ab
y 

fo
nn

ul
a)

 

;!;
 

s:: 
.-

+
 

PJ
 

Q
) 

'-<
 

("
) 
~
 

~\
O 

:3
 

N
 

CD
 

0 
:::

l 
>

-'
 

.-
+

 
+>

-
...

..l
o.

 --() 0 :::
l 

.-
+

 

0
: --

>
-'

 
-.

.)
 

PWT - 41



May 9,2014 - 18 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April 15, 2014 - 14-
Attachment 2 Cont'd) 

5tailing the week. of May 19th, 2014, residents can recycle more household Items lBlng Richmond's 
Blue Box program. The roewlyexpanded program Includes multiple types of plastic containers, paper 
and plastic drink cups, milk cartons and flower pots, along with mony more Items. 
We've made a few changes for easy rocycUng: 

• Your NEW yellow Mixed Paper • '(our NEW greY Glass 
Recycling Bag i. now for ail paper Recycling Bin is for glass Jars 
products. Includln!) new,paper. and bottles only 
cardooard and other paper 

• '(our Blue eox Is for contalnerl 
made from plastic, paper, 
tin and aluminium 

Exira recycling? A larger Slue Box for containers is available at the Recycling Depot. 
Additional Mixed Paper RcC}'ding Bags and Glass Recycling Bins are also available. 
Please call 604-276-4010 to order additional supplies, or pick them up at the fonewlng locations: 

Oty Halt 6911 No.3 Road, open Monday to Friday from 8: 15 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. 
Rid1mond Recycling Depot: 5555lynas Lane, open Wednesday to Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 6:15 p.m. 

fIll n~w,plint and pJpcr Items 
i'H~ comhll1~d Ihto i111eW yelll'lw 
Mixed !'aper Recycling Bag 

Glass jars & bottles are 
now separated into a new 
grey Glass Recycling Bin 

Plastic bottles, tln.\ aluminium 
cans plus many new Items go 
In your Blue Box 

Environmental Programs Information Line: 6D4-276-40 10 
WNW.rlchmond.(8Irecycle 

CNCL - 539 

~mond 

PWT - 42



May 9, 2014 - 19 -

Attachment 1 (Cont'd) 

4229060 

April IS, 2014 - .15-
Attachment 2 (Cont'd) 

USING YOUR EXPANDED RECYCLING SERVICE 
The following guide highlights the many Items accepted In recycling, how to sort them using 
the Blue Box, yellow Mixed Paper Recycling Bag and grey Glass Recycling Bin. 

MIXED PAHR RECVClING BAG - COMBINE AlllJEWSPRINT & PAPER PRODUCTS TOGETHER 

tJ\\1~~:';';':O;; .I Newspapers, insens "" 1i'el5 
.I fl.tl/n~d cardboard b9xli, 
v c.!BIcg"", & inaga~"", 

'" Cereal boxes 
'" Clean pizza Ix>xes 
v CO/rugated car ....... rd(small pi«es) 
'" Enl"e!opes 
., Junk mail 

to ; • • ,,£ -1 ./ raper bags 
:::.::.,_ .... "'" '" Paper egg ClIrtonl 
! ~.~\ .'"" . ... Paper giftll\'r.!p & greetiogcords 
\ - -' . ' ., Telephone books . . 
~..; ~ ~ Wridn9 pap.-r (~Iote pads, loose leaf pape, Wh/!l orcolo~r~d pa~r, 

prlnJad paper, plain & vnndoVf emelopes, shredt'.d pape~) 

• Rem""" plastic ;inersTaw ... 
• Re<l\OV< "'¥ f""d residtJ!, 
• fllltten boxes 
• 'lace in MiH" r'~I'~f 

flnrding ~~9 

• cardboard Is IImlled 10 
OIIe bundle peeVleek. · 
Buncf:e m~: 3ft ~ 2ft: ){ A in 
(!lOcmx~(ln X lOan) 

NOIi!~ Olelslzed/e)1l!ISlw 
arnlJlJnts Qf ClIrdboard can 
b. d!twed off at tbs 
City's Rec)\:llng Depot 
at 5555 Lynas, LallE! 

x <ardioard bool1SWl h .". a:..~ng 
x Plastic bags uledlo ccY:lr 

newspapersl~ers 
x Metallic wt1lpplng P'lp!r 
x .Rllboffi or bO\~ 
x Musical iJeetlng cardswlthbattenes 
x Padded envelopes 
" Plastic or foil carrlj W"'!>pees 

BLUE BOX FOR CONTAINERS - INCLUDES EXPANDED MATERIALS FOR RECYCliNG 

Hawl A.A!SOI Ci.S .. caps (food Items. alr frtShenefl; 
slllVlIIg cream. deodolaDt, halrspny) 
Hawl Microwavable bowls. ClIP' Illids 
Newl Paper food _talnllS .. artons 
(leHream, m1lk,11qt1d wblpplng creBm) 
N."I ""'slit (old drink tipS with lids 
Newl Pla$tic (Oltainen. bays" Cilp$ 

~ <IOnbrinars & d.1l1rays1 
'" lI,wl Plaslit and paper garden pols & tujS 
'" tl .wl Spiral woand pap.r ans" 6d, 

(Imlen juice, "",.to <hip~ (oolde dough, 
tolf ee, n DIS, baby .annula, 

./ Alullllnl\JII cans&II<h 
Alum!nlur:l foil & Iol coolllinels lfoilYlIllp. pie plites. food r.;.etc.) 
Plaslic bottles & "'flS (foodllEm!, a>oo;men!ssum "'t~mwtil'd 
&rEllih. dish ""'Jl. moutt.vasn. ,It"mpoo>,(I)rdIioners, elL) 
Maille jars l> IkI> (lI';l!rgarlre, ~~:I~ dilry p!'OOu:tssuch as ll!J91.llf, 
rottag,t ~,5W cn.;m, ke crealll,e1r.) 
Plasdctub:; &lIds 
lln CBflS &Iids 

x AeIlISOlcans1llatQl'!l'a~ 
Q1esymboi U r:orrosI\Ie, poism 
OIliammalllepoduds 

x AeftI&oI 13M lIIaI(MtinadwaJl!S, 
po1ishes, l1bicating oil!, soNeIt\ 
insuIalIng !bam, posItaIei 
CeflrIi( plant polS 
0lntaiI6s fer IIKlIIJ 01, or III'flIde 
lubricant a .... produ¢s 
RIJIned ardboard lid; fulm ~ 
~ 
Garden holM . 
Plastic bags a iII'ap 
Plastl:l!Ji1g0l~ 
Spray paint calIS 
stytofoam materiab 

GLASS RECVClING BIN - SEPARATE GLASS lARS 8. BOTTLES FROM OTHER CONTAH~ER5 

ACCEPt ED HOW TO RECVCLE NOT ACCEPTED 

• Reroo\1llal:els I'Ihe f1! pOlsilf,; 
.. RemD'ti! kat resiciJe 
• Empty & rime 

. • Place In Glass Retydll1!J Bin 

II Glaises, dishes, (oOKvoall!, v.indatl 
gbssormlrlllf> 

x Ceramkproduru 
• Lid> (place lids in Blue Box) 

For mom infarrnalion on B1 Uil Box program recycling, and t ips on how to reduce waste, visit www.rlchmond.calrecycle. 

-

* PRINTED IN (mllDA 00 RECYCLfO PAPER (1 000/0 POST COIlSllMERCONTENl) t\UW: M~J 2014 ~mond 
4196769 CNCL - 540 

PWT - 43




